
introduced ^^:?^^^,
Public Hearing ^,^ • iLs. ^ ^
Council Action ^7 f • ^ 7 '
Executive Action *• . ' . ! -

Effective Date ' —-—

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2025 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 9

Bill No. 5^,5-2025

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Short Title: Third Amendment of Lease Agreement - approximately 8,188 rentable square feet

- 9770 Patuxent Woods Drive

Title: AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving a Third

Amendment of Lease Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and P Portfolio

Owner, LLC for the lease of approximately 8,188 rentable square feet of space located at

9770 Patuxent Woods Drive, Columbia, Maryland; and authorizing the County Executive

to take certain actions in connection with the Agreement.

-n

Introduced and read first time t_\ U/V^7-<7^ _, 2025. Ordered posted and rearing schedule^.

By order \l\kj^ jj^U (^^^
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Having been posted and notice of time^& place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a
second time at a public hearing on i_Sl^^j5 \ \,j _,2025.

ls\\^ ] ,:

Byorder \^C^^ \^M^^
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

This Bill was read the third time on >^\yi^ / , 2025 and Passed V , Passed with amendments .Failed

By order hAA-llAb (tl^OW
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this 0 day of \ \jiA^i^ 2025 at,-?/ a.m.f^.m

By order Vl<^ i/uJ^^ &^^
Michelle harrod. Administrator

Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive (7^)/ c/ ^ 2025

Calvin Ball, County-EXScutive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment



1 WHEREAS, Howard County, Maryland (the "County") is in need of space for the Board

2 of Elections; and

3

4 WHEREAS, the County entered into a Lease Agreement for approximately 8,188 rentable

5 square feet located in Suite 200 in the building located at 9770 Patuxent Woods Drive pursuant to

6 a Lease Agreement dated June 15,2010 (the "Original Lease"), as amended by a First Amendment

7 to Agreement of Lease dated June 20, 2011;and

8

9 WHEREAS, the Original Lease as amended by the First Amendment was approved by the

10 County Council as a multi-year agreement by the passage of Council Bill Number 18-2011; and

11

12 WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated June

13 24, 2015 approved by the County Council as a multi-year agreement by the passage of Council

14 Bill Number 19-2015, (the "Second Amendment"); and

15

16 WHEREAS, the Original Lease, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment are

17 collectively referred to herein as the "Lease" and are set to expire on September 30, 2025; and

18

19 WHEREAS, the County and the current landlord, P Portfolio Owner, LLC desire to amend

20 the Lease by entering into a Third Amendment of Lease Agreement, substantially in the form

21 attached as Exhibit A; and

22

23 WHEREAS, the Third Amendment to Lease Agreement proposes to extend the lease term

24 for an additional one year and six months, with the option to further extend the term on a month-

25 to-month basis thereafter; and

26

27 WHEREAS, such a multi-year term requires the payment by the County of funds from an

28 appropriation in a later fiscal year and therefore requires County Council approval as a multi-year

29 agreement pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter.

30

1



•IU3W.13VU3 S)f UOdn t(f9)mp9MUtl 3M}33ffa sq }{vi(s loy sii[) ^

}K>I{{ puv^ivy^ ^uno-^) pju/\\of{fo }puno^) /(}uno^ aif) /(q p^pvug jsiffJti^ fj sg puy •^ uoyjas tt

•L-L

•SUIJ9) S)f HlliV^ 93UVp^033V Ul /Quno^) 31(1 uodn Swpuiq 3iuo33q uodns^ni \ ^

{jui^s }U3Ui33jSv asvaqfo luauipuauiy pJiifj, aiff puv '^usuisyjSy 9SV3rjfo iu3iupu3uiv P^im ^Hl OZ

of suoiivoifipoiu JLO ssSuvtp uvfo 3Alin33X7[ t()un0^) 9l[) /(q •[VXO^ddv Slfffo 93U3plA3 SAlSn^UOO 3q 61

jpi^s 3i\.iino3x'j i^uno^) az/; /(q luswasjSy esDsqfo iu3wpu3wy p^m, sif^fo uoitno3X3 3t[i puv '.isy 8 I

sii{l ^.q pazuoiffnn SUOI^VSUD^ 3^/0 3doss 3i[i uiiffiM. gq fpi{S suoyDoifipoui ^o saSuvifJ i{3ns }DI{} /, i

pgpiAO^d 'i3 v siif} /(q pazuoHinu SUOIPDSUD^} 31(1/0 ysodmd az/; ifsijduiooou 0} japao ui sivudo^ddv 9 \

SlU33p 3t[ SD lUSUlW^Sy 3SV9rjfo luswpuswy p^mj, 3Hi o) suoi}V3i/ipow ,10 S38uVt[3 l{0ns 3-^DUl /(DM s i

'iu3ui33^3y 3sv3qfo lusuipuswy pjiin^ az/;/o ^3Mpp puv uoi}no3X3 01 aoud 'aAifnsaxg /(iuno^) sz/; ^ \

ivi[i puv^vy^ '/(funo^) puo^Offfo }puno^) ^unoy 92/7 /(q pspvug J3t{^n^[ fj 3g puy 'f uoi^s £1

Zl

•i^uno^) 3i{)fof}vi{9q uo puvj'o 3uiuu 3^ ui ui^3} i{3ns ^of \ \

}U9lU99^3y 9SV3rjfO lUSWRUSWy pMlfJ^ 9l[] 3}no9X3 01 pazuoHinv /(q9j9i{ si 3M}n33xv[ i^uno") az/; 01

}vi[} puu^Aupf '^uno") p^DM.ojffo fpunoy ^uno^) 9i[) /(q pspvug jaiffjn^f fj gg puy 'Z uoip^s 6

8

•}3y Sllff 0} p3H3DUV Y }iqii{xgfo w^ofgiff ui ^pyuvisqns L

' lf}UOlU-0}-l[fUOM IU3U1390§V 9SV9rJ/0 lU3tUpU9Wy p^lt[J, 92/7 pU9}X9 0} U0l}do UV ^fV3^3t[} pUV 9

'W.J131 H^UOUI-XIS 'JtJ3t(-3UO 9lf} -iOf^qj 'jgutno oijqft^oj ^puv i^uno^) p^v^off ws^q }U3tU33^3y $

3SD3rJ fO lU3UlpU3Uiy pJllfJ^ 9l{) s3i\.ojiddv }i '^3^vif^) /Quno^) p^vi^-off 3t[l ,0 ^J<) U01}39§; t[}ll\\ p

aouDp^ooov ui iffif} puv^vpf '^luno^) pavM-ofjfo }puno^> i^uno^) 3t[} ^q p9fjvug[ fi sg 'j uoifsss t

z

'™(MaZI3Hl 'MON I



Exhibit A

THIRD AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is
made this _ day of May, 2025, by and between P PORTFOLIO OWNER, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (the "Landlord"), registered with and in good standing
with the Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation and HOWARD
COUNTY, MARYLAND (the "Tenant"), a body corporate and politic.

WHEREAS, the Landlord owns that certain real property commonly known as
9770 Patuxent Woods Drive, Columbia, Howard County, Maryland, acquired by the
Landlord by Special Warranty Deed dated April 4, 2019 from LSOP 3 MD 3, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, and recorded among the Land Records of Howard
County, Maryland in Book: 18616, Page:235;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Lease Agreement dated June 15, 2010 (the
"Original Lease"), as amended by that certain First Amendment to Agreement of Lease
dated June 20, 2011 authorized by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland as a
multi-year agreement, by Bill Number 18-2011 pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard
County Charter (the "First Amendment"), and as amended by Second Amendment to
Lease Agreement dated June 24, 2015 authorized by the County Council of Howard
County, Maryland as a multi-year agreement, by Bill Number 1 9-2015 pursuant to Section
612 of the Howard County Charter (the "Second Amendment") Landlord leases to Tenant
and Tenant leases from Landlord the Premises containing approximately 8,188 rentable
square feet located in Suite 200 in the building located at 9770 Patuxent Woods Drive,
Columbia, Howard County, Maryland 21046 (the Original Lease, the First Amendment,
and the Second Amendment are collectively referred to herein as the Lease");

WHEREAS, the Term is set to expire September 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, the County has requested and the Landlord has agreed to grant an
extension of the Term for an additional eighteen (18) months commencing October 1,
2025 and expiring March 31 , 2027, under the same terms and conditions as set forth
in the Lease except as follows;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are deemed
a material and substantive part hereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Landlord and the Tenant
agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Each capitalized term used in this Amendment shall have the
meaning ascribed to such capitalized term in the Lease, unless otherwise provided
herein.

2. Term. The term of the Lease is hereby extended for a term commencing
October 1, 2025 and ending on March 31, 2027 (the "Second Extended Term"). Following
the Second Extended Term, Tenant shall have no option to exercise the renewal option set

02/27/2025.JZ 1 R||Vl/LeasesLicneses/9770PatuxentWoodsDr/ThirdAmendment



forth in Section 4 of the Second Amendment, which renewal option is hereby deleted and
of no further force and effect. Instead, Landlord and Tenant expressly acknowledge and
agree that Tenant shall have the option to extend the term of the Lease on a "month-to-
month" basis, provided that the Landlord has not leased the Leased Premises to a tenant
(the "Month-To-Month Tenancy"), subject to all the other terms and conditions of the Lease.

All references to the Term in the Lease shall be deemed to mean the Term and the Second
Extended Term or the Month-To-Month Tenancy, and all references in the Lease to the
expiration date or to the end of the Term shall be considered to mean the termination or
end of the Second Extended Term of Month-To-Month Tenancy.

3. Minimum AnnuaLRent- Minimum Annual Rent for the Second Extended
Term shall be as follows:

Term

Year 1 (months October
1, 2025 - September 30,

2026)
Year 2 (months October

1,2026-March 31,
2027)* partial year

Base Rent per
square foot

$28.37 per
square foot

$29.22 per
square foot

Monthly Installment of the
Annual Rent Based on

8,188 square feet

$19,357.79

$19,937.78

Annual Rent
Based on 8,188 square

feet

$232,293.56

$119,626.50 (indicates
only 6 months of

payment)

4. Broker. The Tenant and the Landlord hereby warrant to each other that that it
has not dealt with any broker, agent or finder entitled to any commission, fee or others
compensation by reason of the execution of the Lease, except that the Tenant has
retained Chartwell Enterprises, LLC as the Tenant's broker ("Tenant's Broker"), and that
the Landlord has retained Newmark as the Landlord's broker ("Landlord's Broker) and
that they know of no other real estate agent broker or agent who is entitled to a
commission or fee in connection with this Lease. The Landlord shall pay Tenant's Broker
a commission in accordance with the terms of a separate commission agreement entered
into between the Landlord and Tenant's Broker. The Landlord shall pay Landlord's Broker
a commission in accordance with the terms of a separate commission agreement entered
into between the Landlord and Landlord's Broker. Each party agrees to indemnify and
defend the other party against and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims,
demands, losses, liabilities, lawsuits, judgments, and costs and expenses with respect to
any leasing commission or equivalent compensation alleged to be owing on account of
the indemnifying party's dealings with any real estate broker or agent other than the
Broker.

5. Extent of Amendment. Except as herein provided, the Lease shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect. In the event that any of the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Amendment conflict with the terms, conditions, and provisions of Lease,
as amended, then the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Amendment shall control.

02/27/2025.JZ RIIVI/LeasesLicneses/9770PatuxentWoodsDr/ThirdAmendment



6. Time. Time is of the essence for all purposes in this Amendment.

7. Authority. The execution, delivery and performance by the County of its
obligations under this Amendment are within the County's powers, and have been duly
authorized by all necessary corporate action. The person executing this Amendment has
been duly authorized to execute this Amendment and cause it to become a binding
agreement of the County.

8. Governing Law. The provisions of the Lease shall be governed by the laws
of the Howard County and the State of Maryland. The Landlord agrees that any dispute
arising under this Amendment shall be filed in the Circuit Court of Maryland for Howard
County.

9. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

10. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
agreement. The counterparts of this Amendment may be executed and delivered by
facsimile or other electronic signature (including portable document format) by either of the
parties and the receiving party may rely on the receipt of such document so executed and
delivered electronically or by facsimile as if the original had been received.

[Signatures follow on next page.]

02/27/2025.JZ 3 RIM/LeasesLicneses/9770PatuxentWoodsDr/ThirdAmendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Third Amendment of Lease
Agreement, under seal, the day and year first above written:

LANDLORD:
WITNESS/ATTEST: P PORTFOLIO OWNER, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

By: _ (SEAL)
Name:
Title:

[Signatures continue on the next page.]

02/27',2025 .jz 4 RIM/LeasesLicneses/9770PatuxentWoodsDr/ThirdAmendment



ATTEST: HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: _(SEAL)
Brandee Ganz Calvin Ball
Chief Administrative Officer County Executive

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Guy Mickley, Director
Board of Elections

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Yosef Kebede, Director
Department of Public Works

APPROVED FOR SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS:

Rafiu 0. Ighile, Director
Department of Finance

Approved for Form and Legal Sufficiency

on this _ day of _,2025:

Gary W. Kuc
County Solicitor

Kristen K. Haskins
Senior Assistant County Solicitor



Docusign Envelope ID: 6D82E7D2-2B25^t2CC-ADC5-C3324732599D

toward County
Internal Memorandum

Subject: Testimony & Fiscal Impact Statement
Council Bill No. _-2025, an Act pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving
a Third Amendment of Lease Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and P Portfolio Owner,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, for the lease of approximately 8,188 square feet of space
at 9770 Patuxent Woods Drive, Columbia, Maryland, during a multi-yearterm; and authorizing the
County Executive to take certain actions in connection with the Lease Agreement.

To: Brandee Ganz,

Chief Administrative Officer

From: Yosef Kebede
Department of Public Works

Date: May 14, 2025

ined by:

^tf <?J^/lt.
•B4217725E8EC47C...

The Department of Public Works has been designated coordinator for preparation of testimony
relative to approval of a Third Amendment of Lease Agreement for leased space.

The County leases office space for the Board of Elections. The term of the lease is set to expire on
September 30, 2025.

The County and Landlord desire to enter into a Third Amendment of Lease Agreement, attached, to
extend the term for an additional period of one (1 ) year and six (6) months, with the option to extend
the term on a month-to-month basis. The Lease Agreement requires payment by the County of
funds from an appropriation in later fiscal years and therefore requires County Council approval as a
multi-year agreement pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter.

Term

Year 1 (months October
1, 2025 - September 30,

2026)

Year 2 (months October
1,2026-March 31,
2027)* partial year

Base Rent per
square foot

$28.37 per square

foot

$29.22 per square

foot

Monthly Installment of the
Annual Rent Based on

8,188 square feet

$19,357.79

$19,937.78

Annual Rent

Based on 8,188 square
feet

$232,293.56

$119,626.50 (indicates
only 6 months of payment)

Representatives of this department will be present at the public hearing to answer any questions or
concerns. If you require any further information concerning this matter or have any additional
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

ec: Jennifer Sager
File



BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on

^^•l ^ _, 2(^25.

i h ^>^
Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays oftwo-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the
objections of the Executive, stands enacted on _, 2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its

presentation, stands enacted on _,2025.

Michelle R. Han-od, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of
consideration on ,2025.

Michelle R. Han-od, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the

Council stands failed on _,2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote oftwo-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn

from further consideration on_,2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council


